
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday, 7th September 2021

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair)
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. Sean Halsall
Cllr. David Irving
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Michael Roche
Brian Clark, Healthwatch
Roger Hutchings, Healthwatch

Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Robert Brennan
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Andrew Wilson
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. Maria Bennett
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Veronica Webster
Cllr. Christine Maher

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

debbie.campbel
[...]

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care; and Councillor 
Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor 
Thomas

Minute No. 7 - 
Phase 2 Clinical 
Integration of 
Haemato-
Oncology 
Services in North 
Merseyside

She is a Deputy Senior Governor 
at Clatterbridge Cancer Centre

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021, be confirmed 
as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND JUNE, 2021

2

5. CURRENT CHALLENGES FACED BY DENTISTRY IN LIGHT OF 
THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Primary Care, NHS 
England and NHS Improvement (NHSEI) on the current challenges faced 
by dentistry in light of the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact this is having 
on service delivery.

The report set out the background to the matter, together with the current 
position, in that some practices were not yet able to offer the full range of 
services that they would want to at this point in time. The report concluded 
that current infection prevention and control arrangements would continue 
to prevent a return to pre-pandemic practice, and that income protection 
measures to support the restoration of the service would be retained.

Martin McDowell, Deputy Chief Officer, NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG was 
in attendance to present the report and to respond to questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The agenda item should be deferred to enable a representative of 
NHS
[...]
reas, together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND JUNE, 2021

6

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Liverpool University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the 7-day 
GP extended access scheme for both CCGs was included within the data. 

Martin McDowell, Deputy Chief Officer, NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, was 
in attendance to present the report and to respond to questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The fact that Friends and Family data had not been available since 
February 2020 was not helpful.

 Requests for Friends and Family data were typically undertaken via 
text message and there was a risk that some messages were being 
sent to deceased patients.

 Whether Covid-19 had impacted on cases of MRSA and C.Difficile.

RESOLVED:

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted.

10. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

 Care Homes – Vaccination Update;
 Adult Social Care Budget:

o External grants; and
o Fee consultations;

 Adult Safeguarding;
 Operational Pressures;
 Mental Health Services:

o Alternatives to Crisis Provision in Sefton – Crisis Café;
o Mental Health Recovery Workers; and
o Sefton Mental Health Review

 Digital Strategy and Technology Enabled Care;
 Performance;
 Integration Update; and
 Complaints Update:

o General Overview.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND JUNE, 2021

7

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Staff Flu Immunisation Programme 2020/21;
 Public Health Service Plan;
 Mental Health in Schools;
 Wellbeing for Education Return;
 Kooth and QWell;
 Living Well Sefton Service;
 Covid-19 Update;
 0-19 Commissioning; and
 Leisure.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, and Councillor 
Moncur, Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing, had submitted their 
apologies for the meeting.

Members of the Committee were invited to submit any questions direct to 
the Cabinet Member concerned.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme 
for 2021/22; reporting on progress of the Mental Health Issues Working 
Group; identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the 
latest Key Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update on the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 
noting the update from Healthwatch Sefton.

A draft Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the 
report, to be considered, along with any additional items to be included 
and agreed. The Terms of Reference for the Committee were set out at 
Appendix B to the report.

The report set out progress to date made by the Mental Health Issues 
Working Group.

There were four Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix C, that fell under this Committee’s 
remit, and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

The report outlined recent activity undert
[...]
r mental health within the 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and other strategic documents.

C. Consider methods of increasing feedback from service users, to include case 
studies and a “secret shopper” approach, in order to encourage an approach of 
continuous improvement for service user experience.

D. Consider methods of increasing service user involvement, particularly in their own 
crisis planning, in anticipation of reforms to the Mental Health Act.

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



E. Consider methods of encouraging service users to become “experts by 
experience”, particularly through the use of Mersey Care facilities such as the Life 
Rooms and Crisis Cafes.

F. Support the development of Integrated Care Systems for a more holistic approach 
to issues that can impact on mental health, such as housing, addiction, complex 
lives issues, etc.

G. Support the inclusion of approaches adopted during the pandemic, such as the 
use of video technology, within the development of the Technology Enabled Care 
Services Strategy.

H. Undertake a review of some of the services traditionally provided, in the light of 
alternative services provided and service user take-up of those services, during 
the pandemic.

I. Submit a report on the work and outcome of the Sefton Mental Health Review 
Task and Finish Group, set up between the Council, CCG’s, Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the voluntary sector, to the to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), in due course.

J. Review digital entry points for service users to access the Council’s mental health 
services, in order to ensure that access is as straightforward as possible via the 
Council’s website and that links to other organisations are readily available.

K. Submit a report on the work undertaken in relation to transitions from children’s 
services to adult services, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social 
Care and Health), in due course to include care leavers and other vulnerable user 
groups.

L. Review the Directory of Services available, in order to produce a map of services, 
to assist service users to navigate the system.

M. Report progress regarding the formal assessment of diagnosis for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities/Autism Spectrum Disorder conditions in young 
people aged 18-25 and adults, within the six-monthly monitoring report, on the 
outcome of additional funding and training of staff provided by Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Clinical Commissioning Groups for the reduction of 
waiting times for diagnosis.

2. That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to liaise with relevant 
officers in order to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social 
Care and Health) receives a six-monthly monitoring report, setting out progress 
made against each of the recommendations outlined above.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Working Group has made a number of recommendations that require approval by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), the Cabinet and 
the Council.

Page 92

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options were considered. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health) established the Working Group to review persistent mental 
health issues and the Working Group has performed this task.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial implications arising for the Council as a direct result of this report.

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial implications arising for the Council as a direct result of this report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
None directly. The recommendations take account of the forthcoming amendments to 
the Care Act.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implica
[...]
tegic documents.

C. Consider methods of increasing feedback from service users, to include case 
studies and a “secret shopper” approach, in order to encourage an approach 
of continuous improvement for service user experience.

D. Consider methods of increasing service user involvement, particularly in their 
own crisis planning, in anticipation of reforms to the Mental Health Act.

E. Consider methods of encouraging service users to become “experts by 
experience”, particularly through the use of Mersey Care facilities such as the 
Life Rooms and Crisis Cafes.

F. Support the development of Integrated Care Systems for a more holistic 
approach to issues that can impact on mental health, such as housing, 
addiction, complex lives issues, etc.

G. Support the inclusion of approaches adopted during the pandemic, such as the 
use of video technology, within the development of the Technology Enabled 
Care Services Strategy.

H. Undertake a review of some of the services traditionally provided, in the light of 
alternative services provided and service user take-up of those services, during 
the pandemic.

I. Submit a report on the work and outcome of the Sefton Mental Health Review 
Task and Finish Group, set up between the Council, CCG’s, Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the voluntary sector, to the to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), in due course.

J. Review digital entry points for service users to access the Council’s mental 
health services, in order to ensure that access is as straightforward as possible 
via the Council’s website and that links to other organisations are readily 
available.

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny
12

K. Submit a report on the work undertaken in relation to transitions from children’s 
services to adult services, to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health), in due course to include care leavers and other 
vulnerable user groups.

L. Review the Directory of Services available, in order to produce a map of 
services, to assist service users to navigate the system.

M. Report progress regarding the formal assessment of diagnosis for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities/Autism Spectrum Disorder conditions in 
young people aged 18-25 and adults, within the six-monthly monitoring report, 
on the outcome of additional funding and training of staff provided by Mersey 
Care NHS Foundation Trust and the Clinical Commissioning Groups for the 
reduction of waiting times for diagnosis.

2. That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to liaise with relevant 
officers in order to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult 
Social Care and Health) receives a six-monthly monitoring report, setting out 
progress made against each of the recommendations outlined above.

Page 110

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny
13

For further Information please contact:-

Debbie Campbell

Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254

E-Mail: debbie.campbell@legal.sefton.gov.uk

Page 111

Agenda Item 7

mailto:debbie.campbell@legal.sefton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Scrutiny Briefing Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Adult Social Care and Health)

Date of Meeting: 7 September 2021

Subject: Report of Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer

Organisation: NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG

Contact Officer: Lyn Cooke
Tel: 0151 317 8456
Email: lyn.cooke@southseftonccg.nhs.uk

Purpose/Summary

To provide Members of the Committee with an update about the work of NHS South 
Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG.

Recommendation(s)

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) are 
requested to receive this report.

Page 113

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lyn.cooke@southseftonccg.nhs.uk


2

Update for Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care) 
September 2021

If you would like more information about any of the items 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

13

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Myers (in the Chair)
Councillors Brodie - Browne, Cluskey, 
John Joseph Kelly, Killen and Roche

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative
Mr. R. Hutchings, Healthwatch Representative
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Halsall and his 
Substitute Councillor Howard; Councillor Irving and his Substitute 
Councillor Bennett; Councillor Jones and his Substitute Councillor Riley; 
Councillor Thomas; and Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 June and 27 July 2021, be 
confirmed as a correct record.

20. CURRENT CHALLENGES FACED BY DENTISTRY IN LIGHT OF 
THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Primary Care, NHS 
England and NHS Improvement (NHSEI) on the current challenges faced 
by dentistry in light of the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact this is having 
on service delivery.

The report set out the background to the matter, together with the current 
position, in that some practices were not yet able to offer the full range of 
services that they would want to at this point in time. The report concludes 
that current infection prevention and control arrangements would continue 
to prevent a return to pre-pandemic practice, and that income protection 
measures to support the restoration of the service would be retained.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

14

Mr. Tom Knight, Head of Primary Care, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement North West (Cheshire and Merseyside), attended the 
meeting to provide up-to-date information and to respond to questions on 
the matter.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 How information was communicated to the public in the event that 
they were unable to access dental services, particularly for those 
people who did not use IT.

 Information on Urgent Dental Centres (UDCs) in Sefton, including 
numbers, sharing of data, the non-permanent nature of UDCs, and 
the return to routine care and funding.

 Private dental care and the lack of NHS facilities in parts of the 
Borough.

 Queries and complaints received by Healthwatch Sefton on the lack 
of NHS dental appointments available in recent months.

 The ability for certain early stage cancers to be detected early at 
routine dental appointments.

 Disappointment that there was no UDC in Southport.

RESOLVED:

That the report on the current challenges faced by dentistry in light of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the impact this is having on service delivery, be 
noted.

21. SEFTON INTEGRATED CARE HOME STRATEGY 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health that presented the Sefton Integrated Care Home 
Strategy 2021-24 that would be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for approval. The report set out the rationale and development of 
the strategy; key themes and objectives within the Strategy; and delivery 
of the Strategy and governance arrangements. The report concluded that 
the Strategy had been produced as part of a joint commitment to further 
Adult Social Care and Health integrated working in this sector to ensure 
that it continued to meet the needs of the Sefton population and would be 
a key part of the delivery of the emerging Integrated Care Partnership.

Appendix A to the report set out the Sefton Integrated Care Home Strategy 
2021-24 and Appendix B to the report set out the governance and delivery 
arrangements for the Strategy.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The resources required to maintain the commitment to keep people 
in their own home.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

15

 Continuing care and the need to involve Healthwatch Sefton.
 The need for an effective, trained workforce and the use of agency 

staff.
 The impact of Brexit on the care home sector and the importance of 

reporting this aspect.
 The “market” aspect of the care home sector, although a significant 

part of the market was not for profit.
 Understanding the full costs of care.
 Preventative measures required, including falls, etc.
 The mandatory nature of covid jabs for care home staff, although 

this was not mandatory for agency staff.
 The overall strategy to keep people out of care homes and in their 

own homes, wherever possible.
 The importance of care closer to home.

RESOLVED:

(1) the Sefton Integrated Care Home Strategy 2021-24 be noted; and

(2) the Governance and Delivery Structure for the Strategy be noted, 
together with the intention for further reports to be submitted to the 
Committee throughout the life of the Strategy in order to provide 
updates on the delivery of the Strategy.

22. SEFTON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 

Further to Minute No. 9 of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 9 June 
2021, the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health presenting the latest position with regards to 
steps to develop a Sefton Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) following 
approval from the Cabinet in April 2021. Since being submitted to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the report had been updated slightly to reflect 
a change in terminology following the publication of the Health and Care 
Bill in July 2021. The report set out the background to the matter, together 
with milestones for Sefton ICP development; progress of the Sefton ICP; 
key deliverables; expectations from the Integrated Care System; and 
governance and accountability.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 How matters would work under the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).

 Funding under the ICP.
 The frequency of reforms under health and social care and how 

effective the current reforms would be.
 The importance of involvement by Overview and Scrutiny in terms 

of accountability.
 Sefton was considered to be a leader in terms of integration.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

16

RESOLVED:

(1) the contents of the report be received, and comments by Members 
be noted; and

(2) oversight be provided by the Committee on the direction of travel 
and decisions regarding the Integrated Care Partnership, as they 
develop.

23. MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer presenting formally the final report of the Mental Health Issues 
Working Group. The final report of the Mental Health Issues Working 
Group was attached to the report. 

Mr. Roger Hutchings, co-opted Member representing Healthwatch Sefton, 
presented the report.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Progress was still required to ensure that the term “parity of 
esteem” regarding mental health awareness was fully integrated 
into all aspects of health discussion.

 A great deal of work had been undertaken in terms of mental health 
in recent years, although further progress was always welcomed.

 Health and safety covered all working conditions, including mental 
health.

 The number of mental health first aiders within the Council, 
compared to first aiders was requested.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested 
to develop an action plan that incorporates the following recommendations 
and that the recommendations are taken forward into commissioning 
plans:

A. support the development of accurate data to evidence Key 
Performance Indicators, to include waiting times for services and 
customer satisfaction, to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) on a regular basis, in the 
form of a dashboard;

B. support the development of greater parity of esteem for mental 
health within the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and other 
strategic documents;

C. consider methods of increasing feedback from service users, to 
include case studies and a “secret shopper” approach, in order to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

17

encourage an approach of continuous improvement for service user 
experience;

D. consider methods of increasing service user involvement, 
particularly in their own crisis planning, in anticipation of reforms to 
the Mental Health Act;

E. consider methods of encouraging service users to become “experts 
by experience”, particularly through the use of Mersey Care 
facilities such as the Life Rooms and Crisis Cafes;

F. support the development of Integrated Care Systems for a more 
holistic approach to issues that can impact on mental health, such 
as housing, addiction, complex lives issues, etc.;

G. support the inclusion of approaches adopted during the pandemic, 
such as the use of video technology, within the development of the 
Technology Enabled Care Services Strategy;

H. undertake a review of some of the services traditionally provided, in 
the light of alternative services provided and service user take-up of 
those services, during the pandemic;

I. submit a report on the work and outcome of the Sefton Mental 
Health Review Task and Finish Group, set up between the Council, 
CCG’s, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust and the voluntary 
sector, to the to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social 
Care and Health), in due course;

J. review digital entry points for service users to access the Council’s 
mental health services, in order to ensure that access is as 
straightforward as possible via the Council’s website and that links 
to other organisations are readily available;

K. submit a report on the work undertaken in relation to transitions 
from children’s services to adult services, to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), in due course 
to include care leavers and other vulnerable user groups;

L. review the Directory of Services available, in order to produce a 
map of services, to assist service users to navigate the system;

M. report progress regarding the formal assessment of diagnosis for 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities/Autism Spectrum 
Disorder conditions in young people aged 18-25 and adults, within 
the six-monthly monitoring report, on the outcome of additional 
funding and training of staff provided by Mersey Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Clinical Commissioning Groups for the 
reduction of waiting times for diagnosis;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

18

2. that the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to liaise 
with relevant officers in order to ensure that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) receives a six-
monthly monitoring report, setting out progress made against each 
of the recommendations outlined above; and

3. that the relevant officers be requested to provide numbers of mental 
health first aiders within the Council, compared to first aiders.

24. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint report of the NHS South Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG, that provided an update about the work of the CCGs. The report 
outlined details of the following:

 Covid-19 Vaccination Programme;
 Annual Flu Vaccinations;
 Changing Commissioning Landscape;
 Sefton Mental Health Review;
 Changes at Cheshire Merseyside Health and Care Partnership;
 Continued Covid-19 Measures in Healthcare Settings;
 General Practice Update;
 Patient Experience;
 Specialist Cancer Clinics at Ormskirk Hospital;
 Engagement Report Published on North Mersey Blood Cancer 

Proposals;
 Collection of GP Data for Planning and Research Paused;
 Invitation to Virtual “Big Chat” Annual Reviews; and
 Governing Body Meetings.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, attended the meeting to 
present the update report and to respond to questions raised by Members 
of the Committee.

Further to Minute No. 8 (2) of 22 June 2021, a verbal update was provided 
on Hightown Village GP Surgery and issues regarding access.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Clarification was sought regarding numbers of covid vaccinations 
provided. Additional information could be provided.

 When specialist cancer clinics would return in the Southport area.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update report submitted by the Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, be received; and



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

19

(2) the Chief Officer, NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG be requested to 
provide clarification regarding numbers of covid vaccinations 
provided.

25. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), that provided data on key performance 
areas, together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both 
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Liverpool University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the 7-day 
GP extended access scheme for both CCGs was included within the data. 

Further to Minute No. 16 of 27 July 2021, performance on ambulance 
turnaround times at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust was 
included within the data.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, attended the meeting to 
present the update report and to respond to questions raised by Members 
of the Committee.

Further to Minute No. 16 of 27 July 2021, Mrs. Taylor undertook to obtain 
travel time from Southport to Aintree Hospital from the North West 
Ambulance Service.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Difficulties in reading ambulance turnaround times within the data.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Chief Officer for the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be 
requested to obtain information on travel times from Southport to 
Aintree Hospital from the North West Ambulance Service.

26. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fall within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

20

 Care Homes – Vaccination Update;
 Adult Social Care Budget:

o External grants; and
o Fee consultations;

 Launch of Sefton’s Adult Safeguarding Board;
 Operational Pressures;
 Mental Health Services:
 Sefton Mental Health Review
 Performance;
 Integration and National Policy Update;
 Complaints Update:

o General Overview;
o Ombudsman Annual Review Letter;
o Complaints Upheld;
o Compliance with Recommendations; and
o Satisfactory Remedy Provided by the Authority.

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Covid-19 Update;
 Adult Weight Management;
 Allocation of National Drugs Funding for Additional Drug Treatment 

Crime & Harm Reduction Activity in 2021/22;
 NHS Health Checks;
 Seasonal Influenza;
 Dunes SplashWorld;
 Leisure Update;
 Leisure Annual Report;
 Litherland Sports Pitch; and
 Communities Risk Register.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting, to present his report and to respond to any questions.

Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing, submitted his 
apologies for the meeting.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The number of care homes within the Borough.
 If any developments were taking place within the Council to support 

complaint and service improvement.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

21

27. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2021/22; reporting on progress of the Mental Health Issues Working 
Group; proposing a piece of work on the Integrated Care Partnership; 
identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key 
Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and noting the 
update from Healthwatch Sefton.

The Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed. The Terms of Reference for the Committee were set out at 
Appendix B to the report.

The report set out progress to date made by the Mental Health Issues 
Working Group.

The report set out a proposal for a piece of work on the Integrated Care 
Partnership to be undertaken by Committee Members.

There were two Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix D, that fell under this Committee’s 
remit, and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

The report outlined recent activity undertaken by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and set out an 
update on recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as attached 
to the report at Appendix E.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issue:

 The recent announcement regarding reforms to social care finding.

RESOLVED:

(1) the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed;

(2) the following additional item be added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2021/22:

 The Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health be 
requested to submit a report on the recent announcement regarding 
reforms to social care finding, to a future meeting of the Committee;

(3) the progress made by the Mental Health Issues Working Group be 
noted;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

22

(4) rather than establish a traditional working group during 2021/22, all 
Members of the Committee be invited to participate in undertaking a 
piece of work on the Integrated Care Partnership;

(5) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
September – 31 December 2021, be noted;

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and

(7) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 
in Appendix E to the report, be noted.


